SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

STUDENT TRUSTEE 1007

POLICY:

In accordance with the <u>Education Code</u>, the Board shall include within its membership, in addition to the number of members otherwise prescribed, a non-voting student as Student Trustee. The term of the Student Trustee shall be one (1) year commencing on June 1 of each year.

The Student Trustee shall be a resident of California at the time of nomination, and during the term of service. The student member shall be enrolled in and maintain a minimum of five (5) semester units in the District at the time of nomination and throughout the term of service.

Per ASSC bylaws, the student is required to have a minimum cumulative grade point average (GPA) of 2.3 in all course work taken at Solano Community College at the time of the filing to run for office and during the time the Student Trustee serves in office. is required. The student trustee may be employed as a Student Worker.

The student member shall be seated with the Board and shall be recognized as a full member of the Board at meetings. The Student Trustee is entitled to participate in discussion of issues and receive all materials presented to members of the Board, except for closed session. The Student Trustee shall be entitled to any mileage allowance necessary to attend Board meetings to the same extent as publicly elected trustees. The Student Trustee is not held liable for any acts of the Board of Trustees.

On or before May 15 of each year, the Board shall consider and decide whether **to** afford the Student Trustee the following privileges:

- The privilege to cast an advisory vote, although the vote shall not be included in determining the vote required to carry any measure before the Board;
- The privilege to receive compensation for meeting attendance at a level of one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) per month.
- The Student Trustee's vote shall be considered advisory only.

REFERENCES/

AUTHORITY: California Education Code Section 72023.5

Solano Community College District Governing Board

Associated Students of Solano College Constitution and Bylaws

BP1007

ADOPTED: June 6, 2007

REVISED: Reviewed June 15, 2010; April 2, 2014; June 18, 2014, March 1, 2017